| Wmml | ‘

SW/NB * /MO

Decision No. _ ‘Y3827

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF'CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the ipplication.

of the Southerm California Water , : -
Company for an order authorizing ~ Application No. 49420
it to increase the rates and (Filed May 31, 1967)°
charges for water service in its '

Southwest District.

O'Melveny & Myers, by Donn B. Miller
and William J. Bogaard, for applicant,

Harold O. (Hank) Carriere, for Gardena
Board of Realtors; and Gilbert Smith,
for Centerview Homeowners Ass~ciation,
protestants.

A, C. Miller, for Los Angeles City

ools, interested party.

Cyril M. Saroyan, Coumsel, Chester O.
Newman and Raymond E. Heytens, Zox
the Commission stazf.

OPINION

| By this application Southern Califormia Water Company
seeks authority to increase its rates for water "serv:_{.ce in ité
Southwest Distxict by approximately $488,500, or 16.3 percent,
according to its estimated results of operations for the year |
1968, 1Its calculated estimated rate of return for said year is
5.07 peréén: at the present rates, and would be 7.03~perceﬁt-a:
‘the proposed rates. Included in the application are requests to
change from a multi-block quantity rate ﬁo’ a single quantity rate,
plus 2 monthly service charge; to double the present rate for

private fire protection service; and to imnclude an escalation




A.49420 NB

clause in:the general metered service tariff éo;adjust the qﬁantxty
rate cha*ge to reflect the amnual (effective July 1 of each year)
$3 per acre-foot increase ammounced by~Metropolitan,w3ter District
(D) .

Petition for Immediate Offset Relief

A Petition for Immediate Offset Relief was filed by
applicant on August 14, 1967 to offset the increased costs of

purchased water and increased state income taxes. It alleged in

said petition that, based om purchases of water for the 12 months'

period July 1, 1967 to Jume 30, 1968, an imcrease of $53,640 would
result from the imcrease of $3 per acre-foot of water purchésed '
by applicant from West 3asin Municipal Water District, the con-
stituent agency of MWD, which became effective July 1, 1967. The
effect of the rise in the corporation franchise tax rate from

5-1/2 percent to 7 percent on January 1, 1967 would be an increase
of $7,862 based on results of operation for the 12 months ending
June 30, 1967. Applicant glleged that‘these two increases in
operating costs would reduce the rate of return in Lhe Southwest
District from 6.19 percent to 5. 93 percent, and a revenue increase
of 2.22 percent to metered service would restore the rate of return
to sazd 6.19 pexrcent. _

By letter dated August 22, 1967, applicant withdrew-the 

petition and it was dismissed by Decision No. 73046, dated
~ Septexber 12, 1967.
Public Heariégs‘

Public bearings on the original application were held

before Examiner Warner om November 1, 2 and 3, 1967 in Gardena




As 49420 - SW/NB *

and on November 10 and 17, 1967 in Los Angeles. The matter was

submitted subject to the receipt of late-filed Exhibit‘Nb.'4-B
on or before November 24, 1967. Said exhibit, having been

received, the matter is ready for decision.

The Record and Issues

The record consists of 716 pages of testimony and 17
exhibits. Applicant's president, vice president-finance, vice
president-water and electric operations, senior vice president
and treasurer, two certified public'#ccouncant consultapts, the
assistant manager of the rate and valuation department,’and the
chairman of the board of directors of MWD testified for the
company. Three staff engineexrs and two staff accounting and
financial experts testified for the Commission staff. Some 16
subjectsinwolving,manageﬁent judgment, Commission policy, and
rate regulation practice were explored and tested on the record.
The subjects were: proposed.amortization of convefsion costs of
electronic data processing (EDP); reasonable administrative
salaries expense for rate-méking purposes; reasonable directors'
fees; allocation of administrative expenses transferred-credit;
working cash allowance in rate base; envelope billing expenses;
systenwide rate of return, finamncial status, and financial
requirements; ad valorem tax estimates; street franchise tax
estimates; state corporation franchise tax incfease; pajroll'
increases; proposed comversion to a two-part general metered
service rate schedule; proposed MWD water costs' escalation rate
schedule clause; proposed private fire protection service rate
increase; attrition in rate of retuxn, and‘reasonab;é Southwest




A. 49420 - SW™

P -
4 gn -

District rate of retura. The "ubjects in issue will affect ail
of app;icant s future results of operations in all of its dis-
tricts and its total utility operatioms, 4pplicant kas a full-
time rate and valuation department which prepares rate increase
applxcations for Commission authorization in whole or in part.

' The receipt of ten writtenm commuu_cations protesting
the application and commenting on various service problemsa
includ:ng low pressure, bad taste and odor, sand, discoloration,
and lack of prompt attention to service complain:s was voted for
arnd made 2 paxt of the record by the presidihg'of‘ £icer. About
61 persons attended the hearings in Gardena, and nine of these
testified for themselves and others they were ~cpresenring either
as property owners or neighbors. Their complaints were indi-

vidually investigate& by the applicant at the direction of the

Commission, and Exhibit No. 1 is a report on thé results of those

inwestigationso
General Inxormation and Total Uetility Operatioms
As of December 31, 1966, appl;cant was ernishing'wacer

serv1ce to 153,286 customers and electric service to 1,192 ‘
customers in 19 operating diocr‘cts, including 13 water and one
electric, grouped into six divis.ons. Water servicc 'is rendered
in Contra Costa, Imperial, Kers, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramerto,
San Bernardino and Ventura Counties in,the areas the general
locations of which are shown on Chart 1-C bf‘szibic-No. bo
Utility planc at December 31, 1966 to«alled $65,455,549 with

a related depreciacicn regserve of $11,747, 094




‘ .

A, 49420 - SW »J0 *

The company's genmeral offices are located at '1191;1 South
Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles, Cali..fornia‘ 90044, Customer accounting
and billing departments are located at 10926 La Cicnega Boulévard,-
Los Angeles, where EDP is conducted. Three directors, br.- Wilson B.‘
Moody, 'Chaiman, Harold O. Polian, and Walter Youngstrom, reside
in Cmaha, Nebraska, and two in Southern California, FPhilip F.
Walsh is presidemt and a director; W. C. Welmon, senior vice
president and a director, will resign as a vice president in _
fpril, 1968, but according to the tentative organization.cbe.rt
for 4pril 2, 1968 (Exhibit No. 4-B), will be retained as 2ssistant
to the president. Mexle F, Lundberg, now is and will be secretary-
treasu:cer;v C. W. Plemoxe, fo';fnerly of Suburban Water Systems, :zow
is and will be controller: C. L. Stuart now i3 aad will Be’ vice
president in charge of acquisitions, nonoperating property trans-
actions, public relaticns, and other assigoments by the presidént;
W. W. Franklin now is and will bé1 vice president-water and'f’elef:z:ric
operations; and Harold O, Polfan, of Omaha, now is and will be
vice president-finance. The latter is also a director of
Rirkpatrick, Pettis, Swith, Poiian, Inc,, investment bankers
of Omaha, and chairmen of the board of Edisom Scult
Electric Company, of which Mr. Toumgstrom is also a director.
Mr. Polian is also an officer of Investors Mgwmt Corpoxration,
an Cmaha-based investment advisory sexrvice, Mr. Yow.mgstfoﬁx is
chaiman of the board of directors of_Ame Mail Advertising Company,
and Dr., Moody is a director of two oﬁher pub‘l:ic'utilitiag in the
Midwest and the East. | |




A. 496420 - SWMID *

Basis of Application _ _
The primary basis of the application, as set forth in

Exbibit No, 2, submitted by applicant's vice president~-finance,
was the alleged deterioration of applicant's coverage of debt
interest and earnings per common share whick was pz:ed‘icted‘ to
Jeopardize applicant's "A" bond rating; thus weakening appli-
cant's competitive position in obtaining additional capital.
Applicant proposes to issue common and preferred stock
as its pext method of financicg, and represents that a 12 percent
return on equity would be required to market any such issues.
This witness testified that a rate of return on the compaﬁy‘s
systmide rate base in thé range of 7 to 7% percent would be
required to produce the required retwrn on common equity. He
 further testified that the effect of the 12 percent return in

terms of the times interest earned coiierage would step in at,

or slightly above, the three times coverage; a more comfortable
coverage would be 3% times:; the comp#ny"s projection was 3,3 in
1968, 3.2 {n 1969, and 3.1 in 1970; the coverage of bond
interest for 1967 would be 2.9 times, which bad declined as of
November 1‘1967 to 2,47 tixmas; and applicant';.; .actual return o;:‘

comzon equity in November,1967 was somewherc in the range of
9 to 9% percent. ‘

The following tabulation shows the recorded rates of
return on rate base by operating districts for the 12-month ')
perlods ending December 31, 1963 through 1966.




A. 49420 - SW /M0 *

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS BY DISTRICTS
exr t NO.

S TRAte Base: Rate of Return
District 2T 1966 > : s

r % % %
Water Department Thous. Dollars _

Axden $ 9.5
Barstow 1,863.3
Bay 22,2
Big Bear 1,058.8

ipatria : ’287.0
Central Basin 7,397.0
Culver City 2, »156. 9
Folsom~Cordova 1,'206.9
Huntington Beachi 861.7
Kern County 129.9
Oran 7,912:0

ange County y21l2Z,

Pomona Valley 2,212,7
San Bernmaxdino County 1,329.4
San Gabriel Valley 1,768.7
Simi Valley 1,430.4
South Sacramento# 727.9
Southwest 11,358.8

Total Water Dept.?  40,632.6
Electric Department |
Bear Valley 1,635.1
Total Util. Ops.? 42,267.7
| @sé}

# 1963 only.

¢ Excludes Hunringtor Beach and South
Sacramento properties disposed of im 1964.

Exhibit No. 9, a Commission sté.ff Teport on cost of
money and rate of return, shows that applicant's composite cost
of capital as of December 31, 1967 would be 6.57 percent based

upon an allowance on common equity of 10.5 pez.-cent:. The’ staff




. .

Ae 49420 -~ SW /2430 *

financial withéss test:[fied that in bis opirion a rangé of ‘ret'urn :
of 6.75 percent to 6.90 percént:- on the original cost of the
Southwest District rate base would be reascnable.

Rate Increases During 1967

By Decision No. 72350,dated May 2, 1967 in Applications
Nos. 48563 and 48997, applicant was authorized to increase its
rates for water service in its Culver City District by a gross
annual awoumt of $126,650, or 19.9  percent, to yield a rate of
return of 6.75 percent on the Culver City District rate base fox
the test year 1967, and by Decision No. 72990, dated August 29,
1967, in Application N . 49123, applicént was authorized to increase
its rates for water service in the Bear Valley Zone in its Big
Bear District by approximately $16,000, or 1l.5 percent, to produce
a rate of return in the range of 6.8 percent to 7.4 percent for
the test yeax 1967,
Pending Rate Increase Applications

Application No. 49681, filed September 21, 1967, seeks

authority to increase rates for water service in applicant's

Orange County Distriet by $372, ' 000 67: 22,9 percext, to prodtce 3
District rate of return for 1968 o.f 7.26 percent; Applica.t:'.on

No. 49861, filed December 7, 1967, secks authority to increase
rates for water service in appl:.cant:'s Barstow District by $124, oOO,
or 30.3 percent, to produce a Dz.strict: rate of return of 7.26 per-
cent; and Application No, 49938, f:l‘.led January 9, 1968, seeks
authority to increase rates for water service in applicant

Pomona Valley Water District by $92,200, or 14.9 perceant, to
produce a District rate of return of 7.24 percent. Said appli-_
cations are pending, |




A 49420 - SW

E. D, P. Conversiorn Costs

In 1963, appliéant 'began' to comvert its billing and’
general accounting systems to EDP through the use of an RCA 301
computer and system which have beem replaced by an RCA third
generation computer Spectra, which bhas a memory capacity of
60,000 characters, three times that of the older RCA 301; has 2
memory access time that is seven times faster, and can print.
300 lines per minute faster than its 301 coumterpart. There are
20 to 21 employees at the EDP Cemter on La Ciemega Boulevard.
Practicaliy all of the applicamt's bookkeeping, inciuciing its
plant accounting may be comvertible, and applicant is doing
outside work with gross sales amounting to $100,000 pér.yea::_,‘
so far. The profits on outside sales have been about. $20, 000

and sales are expected to be measurably expanded, Conversion

costs, not iacluding capital items as of the end of the year
1966, amounted to $314,000, which, together with future costs,
applicant proposes to amortize as an éxpense to rate payers over
a five-year period at the rate of approx:tmétely $68,250 per year.
However, the record shows that past conversion costs incurred in |
1963, 1964, 1965 and 1966 have beer claimed for income tax
purposes, and, in company-wide financial and accounting reports
to stockholders, banks, loaning institutions aad té-'th:[.s C_oi:zmis-
sion, such costs have been charged against income tax accruals
set up to cover the profit on sale of South Sacrameato and

Hmtington Beach water system properties.




As 49420 - SW/MIO *.

Administrative Szlaries

The Commission staff in its genmeral report on-compény-
wide operations5'3xhibit No. 7, adjusted in Account No. 791.1,
Salaries of Genmeral Officers, for rate-making purposes, the
salaries of the senior vice presidemt and treésuxer, and the
salary of the vice président in charge of'acquisitions and public
relations. An adjustment for rate-making purposes was‘alsoimade-
to the salaries paid the chairman of the board and the two
directors in Omaha. The total adjustment to salaries of gemeral
officers amounted to 367,760,

A difference of $5,150'betweén the staff's:1968'estimate’
In Exhibit No. 7 of Accomnt No. 791.2, Salaries of Gemeral Office
Employees, is attributable to;the company's having included in .
Exhibit No. 4 thé assistant controller's salary for one-half year

in 1967 and then calculating its 1968 estimate by imcreasing the
1967 total by 4.57 percent, The staff included this officer's

salary expense on a full year basis for 1967 and 1968,‘but‘esti-
mated no increase for this salary group in 1968. However, Exhibit
No. 6 is a certified copy of a resolution of applicant's board of
directors authorizing an over-ali Py increase,to other than_the
executive group,mot to exceed $102,276 or 5.25 percent of £hé‘
1967 payroll, effective January 1, 1968.
The staff, in Exhibit No. 7, adjusted Account No. 798,

Cutside Services Employed, to reflect 2 reduction in eétimétes
~of Arthur Andersen & Company expease, as auditors, framvapplicant's
estimated amount of $16,000 for the year 1968 in Exhibit No. & to
an estzma:ed annual fee of $l3 500.




A 49420 - SW

Another major difference between applicant's estimate
of other company administrative and general expenses for the yoar
1968 in Exhibit No. 4 is showm in Accowt Nb. 799, Miscellaneocs
General Expenses. This is due principally to the fact that ‘the
company included $68,250 for EDP'convers;on expense based-dn the

five-year amortization of past and future comversion expenses,

while the staff included $30,200 as the average of future con-

version and maintenance expenses. Also, the staff transferred
the salaries of three directors at $3,000 each, for a total O*l
$9,000, to Account No. 799, ‘the company having included these i
directors' amnual salaries in Accourt No. 791.1.

Finally, the Substantmal difference in the 1968 Pstimateo
of Account No. 790.3 Indirect Charges to Constructxon and Stores,
in Exhibits Nos. 4 and 7 is due to the difference in salaries of
general officers which are allocated to these accounts,

The folldwing tabulation compares the total company.
administrative and general expenses for' the years 1967 and 1968

estimateo.by the staff and the comnany.




| .

As 49420 - sw

Total Company

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
(Years 1967 and 1968 Estimated)

L1967 . = _1968 -
Account -Estimated Estimated Estimated:

791.1 Salaries of General Officers $ 89 140 $ 89,140 $156,900
791.2 Salaries of Gen. Office Employees 147 000 147 000 152 150
792 Office Supplies & Other Expenses 67 000 74 000 74 »000
793  Property Insurance 3 710 4 000 4, 5000
794 Injuries & Damages ’870 ’870 ’870 ;
795  Pensions & Bevefits : 35,770 36,230 36 230
797 Regulatory Coumission Expenses 6 600 6 800~ 6 800
798 OQutside Services Employed 20 350 20 350 22 750
799 Miscellaneous General Expenses 90 300 90 300 119,3503
783 Advertising Expenses 5 600 - 5 600 -5,.600-
790.3 EIndirect Chgs. to Construction) (60 980 (64 060; (87 693
ve Indirect Charges to Stores) @ 980). (5,370 (5,410) -

~ Subtotal 1/ | 400,380 404,860 48_5,4550:'".

Regulatory Commission Expense ' .
(Gemeral Report) 2/ _ 1.300 1,300 -

Total 401,680 406, 160 485 550-
( ) Credit S

Y/

Common administrative and general expenses - spread on four-factor
percentages to various d:'.stricts.

z/ ‘Estimated cost of Genmeral Report - spread to four affected dis-
tricts on customex basis. |

Admin{strative Expenses Trarnsferred-Credit

Applicant uses a four~factor method to distribute indirect
charges to comstruction both to individual district operations and
to operating expense accounts. The Commission staff recommended

that such indirect charges to comstruction be credited to operating




Ao 49420 - MJO *

expenses In each district according to the relation that gross
additions to plant in each district bear to gross additions for
the total company, on the grounds.tha: the use of the four-factor
methed understates Southwest District's expenses and'ovérstatés\
otoer Districts' expenses. | | |

Working Cash

The company's estimate of $555,366 in Exhibithb; 4‘is
derived from its average momthly cash balances in banks for the
years 1953, 1964, 1965 and 1966. The staff has used in Exhibit
No. 7 the sum of the winimum cash balances required by each.
individual back in which the company maintains a deposit, whick
totals $455,500 adjusted for’allocation to water utility plant,
only, o< $429,720.

Estimated Wages ard Salaries for 1968

The company estimated wages and salaxies for 1968¥using
the 1967 wage rates increased by 4.50 percenﬁ. The staff used the
latest known wage and salaxry levels for both 1967 and 1968.  4s
noted hereimbefore, a 5.25 pexceat payroll increase, excluding
executive salaries, became effective January 1,'1968.

Southwest District Operations

spplicant’s Southwest District operations approximate
25 peréent of total utility operations; As of December 31, 1966,
water service was being furnished to 40,6380 ﬁetéreé”customers and
253 private f£lat rate fire protection service-custdmers, and Z,SiO
fire hydrants for public fire protectién were connected to the |

~ system. The number of customers added since 1959 is estimated to

amount to 3,872, or a 10 percent increase by the end of year 1968.




A. 49420 - SW/ M0 *

Gross utility plant in service at December. 31, 1966
totalled $15,520,300, an imcrease of sbout $5,000,000, or 39 percent
of gross plant, since 1959. The related depreciation reserve
at December 31, 1966 was $2 ,6111,100. Gross éddit:{“.ons to plant
during 1967 and 1968 were estimated to approximate $1,363,000.
0f the approximate $7,363,000. of additions to gross utility plant
between 1959 and the emnd of 1968, the principal additions were
and will be for the provision of about ten million gallons of

additional storage facilities to increase water operating

préssw:es and to improve fire protection. They were alsc required

for the use of MWD water supplies. Other principal plant expen-
ditures in the Southwest District were made to reduce leaks in
the system and to install radio equipment or trucks. The numberxr
of empiloyees in the Southwest District in 1959 was 39, and in
1967 had been reduced to 29 despite the growth of the system.

The Southwest Distxict west of the shoestring strip
of the City of los Angeles, which divides the District into two
portions east and west, extends from Vermont Avenuel westeﬂy- to
Aviation Boulevaxrd and from Marchester Avenue on the north to
1828d Street on the south. The easterly portion extends from
Figueroa Street on the west easterly to the City of Compton and
from 120th Street south to Victo:..-ia’ Street. The Southwest .Distr:'.ct
area includes all of the City of Laﬁndale', a portion of the Ciﬁies :
of Gardena, Hawthorme, Inglewood and Comptoa, and a poﬁt:!.on of
the County of Los Angeles, and it approximates 21 'squaré miles
as shown on Chart 3-_3 of Exhibit No. 5.




A, 49420 ~ SW M0 *

Approximately 65 percent of the water supply for the

Southwest District is obtained‘ from‘ seven connections to the
transmission system of MWD titﬁ:ough the facilitles of West Basin
Mmicipal Water District. 'Ihe‘pﬁce to applicant of MWD w-'lftt:er'
has increased from $25.50 in 1959 to $43.30 as of July 1, 19§7',
ard will increase at the annual rate of at least $3.00 per atf:.re_‘-foot
through 1972. Most of the MWD water is softemed, filtered and
treated, but some unsoftened water is suppliéd by MWD. However,
when the Califormia State water project is completed to the.
Castaic Reservoir ':Ln 1971, MWD's West Branch will conmenée
delivering water from Northern California and East Bra.;:ch .'wa:er
will be delivered in 1972. This Feathber River water will be of
high quality and of a more accentable content of total Ei.ssolved
solids and hardmess. The chairman of ‘WD'S board of directérs
test:.f:.ed that the cost of MWD water will be incrcased annually
wmell £ t reaches an ultimate price of either $7O or $8O an
acre~-foot which will represemt: the cost of northern wat;er plus
the cost of MWD's disti;;budon, representing, more or less, the
£igure at which water would be selling if the ‘C.;olorado- River
aqueduct were rumning at full Acapac:t.ty-. |

Present, Proposed and Authorized Rates

Applicant's present rates were authorized by Decision
No. 58530, dated Jume 2, 1959, in Application No. 40675 .and -
became effective July 1, 1959. Authority to increase rates to
offset a pumping tax assessment was sought by Application |
No. 42407, which was demied by Decision No. 60532, dated August 9,
1960. Autbority to increase r.é::es in the Southwest Distxict,




A. 49420 MJO % *

generally, was sought by Application No. 43574 which was denied by
Decision No. 63942, dated July 17, 1962, and a pet:f.tion for re- ‘_
hearing. was denied by Decision No. 64371, dated- 0¢tober 9, 1962.

The follow:'.ng tabulat:idﬁ is a comparison of present"metered
sexvice rates with those proposed in the applicat:’.on and the rates |
hereinafter authorized

Compar:[son of Basic Charges

: Pexr_Metexr %:

Item '+ “Presentli/: Proposed_. Authorize :
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch reter $ 2.35 $ 2.00 $1.75
For 3/4=1inch meter 3.00 3.00 3.00
For l-inch meter 4.00 4.00 4,00
For 1%-inch metex . 8.50 - 8,00 7.50
For 2-inch metexr 13,00 - 10.00 10.00
For 3=-inch meter . 25.00 12.00 12.00
For 4-inch meter 40.00 15,00 15.00

For 6-inch meter - 65,00 25,00 25,00
For 8-inch meter 100.00 30.00 30.00

Comparison of Quantity Rates

Quantity Rates | -Present :Proposed sAuthorized:

First 700 cu, ft. or less $2.35§-/
Next 1,800 cu. £t., per 100 cu. .25

Next 7,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. .19

Next 90,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. W15

Overx 100 000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. .12 /

ALl water se"'vice . pexr 100 cu. : $0.18%/ ' 4/ 3
First 10,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft. -. o $0.20&
Over 10 000 cu. ft., pexr 100 cu. ‘ 0.16 -

1/ Monthly ninimom charge.
2/ Monthly sexvice charge.

3'/ Includes monthly minimum charge and quantity rate.
%4/ Plus monthly sexvice charge.

Comoarison of Private Fire Protection Flat Rate

: rlat Rates e
Ttexm . °Present ProgoseE-AutEonz d:

Per Inch of Dismeter of Fire
Sprinkler Sexvice $1.00 $2‘.00:' o $2‘.‘00-‘--




CCHiPARISON OF CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE UNDZR PRESENT
PROPOSED AND AUTHORIZED GEN:ZRAL MATERED SSRVICE RATES

5/8" x 3/4" Heter, Por Month

¢ Consusption 1 1 :_ Inorease 1/ | + Inorease )/ 1
t _Cu, Ft. 1 Present i Proposed : Amount 1 Porcent 3 Authorized 1 Augunt t Percent i

3 $

x OCR/MS ~ 0ZH6Y °V

§(0.35)  (14.9) . 5 o5
32 W2 $;§ $(0.60)  (25,%)

BooEL o
. ’ S
£

20TAZIS poxalaw TeIousd

56 15,6
o2 10,2
35
BTA

go.35§
+60
1,10
1,90
4.90
10,90
25,90
55.90
85,90

(Deoroase)

. ® & o w = =

-

AW S DWW NN
EEBBERZ ISR
ZERITVRBREE

* @ & 2 e @ & & o

-

BBE avunessrmwwnn
S8ES8SEE

W w w W wm w W W

8833338858838,

-1
1
1
1
1
2
2
>

10
20
30

888

200,000

Ol oD\
NN

1/ Inorease over present rate charges,

zo;,sa:e: pozracmane pue pasodoxd ‘3uosaxd oy3 zopun aoyAeS

JIa3eM IOF SBITYD aﬁ;'sazedmoo TOTIRINQe] JULMOTIOF 3L




Ae 49420 - SW / MJO *

Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 5 and 5-A contain eafnd.ngs’
data for the reco::ded‘yea.rs 1963 through 1966 and the estimaﬁed
years 1967 and 1968 at present and proposed rates, Exhibit No. 8
submitted by the Commission staff contains earnings data for thé
estimated years 1957 and 1968 at preseat and proposed ‘r.a:es. |
The following tabulatiox compares the carnings data fof the year
1966 recorded as shown in Exhibit No. 5, and the year 1968
estimated at present and prbposéd‘ rates as shown :Lﬁ Exhi'bits |

N - -A d -
oS, 5-4 azd § STMUMARY CF EARNINGS

Southwest District
sYear 1966: Year 1568 Estimated
tRecorded Present Rates : Proposed Rates
Per Co. : Per Co.:Pexr PUC:Per Co. :Pexr PUC
Itenm Ex, 5 Ex, 5-a: Ex, 8 :Ex., 5-A : Ex. &
(Thousazds of Lollaxs) k
Operating Revenue $ 2,887.5 $3,004.0 $3,019.9 $3,492.5 $3,486.9
Operating Expense 1,357.1 1,610.8 1,608.7 1,610.8 1,608.7
Depreciation 300.7 302.6  302.1 302,6  302.1
Taxes 506.7 _ 489.1  477.0 746.0.  720.4
Subtotal 2,164.5 2,402.5 2,387.8 2,659.4 2,631.2
Net Operating Revenue 723.0 601.5 * 632,1 833.1 . 855.7
Rate Base 11,359.6 11,853.2 11,744.4 11,853,2.11,744.4

Rate of Returz 6,367  5.07%  5.38%  7.03%  7.25%

O T T

[E AN R

It was the op:i.ziion of applicant’s p_residém: that 7.25 |

percent would be a falr rate of return oa the Southwast District
rate base. |

| There are no sigaificant differonces betwoen a‘pélicant’sv
estimated revenues and the estimates submitted by tke Commission |

staff at presert azd proposed rates, Ezch adjusted recozded reveaus




A. 49420 - SW/ MI0 *

data for normal precipitation and temperature by the Mfied Bean
Method.

The only significant difference in operation and main-
tenance expenses is in the aliocation to the Southwest District
of billing expenses. The differemce of $7; 600 is caused primarily
by the staff's not having reflected the company's proposed cost of
envelope billing instead of the present postcard billing. It was
the staff's position that any additionzl costs of providing this
type of service to customers should be offset by savi.ngs in collec~
tion expenses and working cash requirements since it would be
expected that bills would be paid more expeditiously.

The principal differences in administrative and general
expenses are caused by the staff’s officer Salé.ry adjus‘ments‘ and
general office allocations as discussed- wder total utility
~operations. In its estimate of regulatory Commission. eﬁq:enses
(Accowmt No. 797) in cenmection with this proceeding, the company
Included certain gemeral office salarfes which are also shown in

its general report, Exhibit No. 5. The staff prorated its est:::.mate

ovexr a five-year period compared to tba:ee years. used by the comcany.
The differences in estimates of ad valorem tax expenbe
for the estimated year 1968 amownting to $28,000 out of a tot:a.l
company estima.te of 8275,300 g attribetable to the fact that the
staff developed an effective tax rate for the 1966-1967 fiscal
tax year applied to the March, 1966 taxable utility plant balance.
This rate was then applied to adjusted taxable utility plant to
‘detexmine ad valorem taxes for the estimated years 1967 and 1968,




Ao 49420 = SW/ MO * %

Altbough the company used tke same method for calculating ad

valorem taxes, it treaded the effective rate on the basis of

the past nine years’ tax history. The record shows that the
effective tax rate has 2ctually decreased dﬁring each of the

past two f£iszcal years, ‘ 3

Estimates of street franchise tak submitted by-the
staff were based on the ratio of 1966 recoxded pa?ments‘to‘to:al
1966 xecorded gzross revenues applied to the estimated gross.
‘revenues for the years 1967 and 1968. The company developed an
wpward trend in its ratio of street framchise tax to gross
Tevenues, The difference at the present rates between the staff
and company estimates is $15,900, out of total compary esti-
rated street franchise taxes far the year 1968 of $46,400; the
difference at proposed rates is $18,200, out of totzl 1968 compeny
estimated street framchise taxes of $53,500. The-fecord:shows
that replaced mains are installed in public streets out of
back-of-lot private rights of way. When this‘is done, front-
of-lot gervice comnectioms are made., The record does not
disclose precisely the extent of these *eplacemengs, eithar in .
the p2st or the estimated future, or in footage of main, numbers
of services affaected, or costs.

There 1s no cignificant difference in estimates. of
average depreciated rate bases for the year 1968fsubmitced_by
the comwpany and the staff. However, the staff's méthod anc
result of calculating operating land includadle in rate ‘base
at the Chadron plant were disputed by the applicace, Thé‘staff
did not feel it prudent that rate payers saould pay for taxes:




. .

A. 49420 < SW/MJO *

and maintepance on a piece of property 87 feet wide just for a-

pipeline 8 inches wide, when there was 'adei;u_at:e property or the
north end of ‘the lot to tie well facilities into storagé facilities:
thé.t' are in existence. N
Ficdings and Conclusions

The Comission finds as follows:

1.(a) Service conditioms, i.e., quality, quantity and préssure |
of water served by applicant in its Southwest District, comprising.
some 21 square miles, are reasonably satisfactory. They have
improved measurably in the last ten yea:fs- as the result ‘of.. appli-
cant's having rehabilitated a substantial portion of its water
system in sald District, and having added large water storage
facilities., They will continue to improve with additionally
programred water system rehabilitatioﬁ and with additional storage
and the utilization of Feather River water through the State of
Califormia water proiect whenr Metropolitan Water District (WD)
cozmmences delivering northern water from its Castaic Reservoir
fn 1971, |

(b) The results of the investigations of the service com-
plaints i:egistcred by letter and at the hearings and the actions
to eliminate their causés should result in improved serbi;:e to
the individual complairnants, but ﬁll require following up by the
applicant, The main serving the Gumther res:f.dence should be
flushed semi-monthly, and the company should £lush other mon-
¢irculating mains on a similar regular schedule,

2, Applicant's eammings in its Southwest District are
deficient, and applicant is in need of f:lnanc:f.al relief in said.
Distxict although not to the extent proposed in the applic‘atiqn.‘




Ae 49420 - sw

3. Applicant's preaposal to amortize the costs of_. ‘convei'sion
to electronic data processiﬁg (EDP) 1in an acnual amount of $68,250
covering past and future costs is unreasonable, and the staff
estimate of average future comversion and maiatenance expegses of
$30,200 amnually {s reasonable. Since applicant has already
claimed past costs as imcome tax deductions, such costs 'have,‘ in
effect, been provided for out oZ profit:s from the sale of water
system properties; the proposal to amortiie is not only be;!.qted,
but the period of amortization is too short if the priﬁcipie of
amortization were, itself, found to be reasonable; tﬁe exten:' of
claimed savings to rate payers has not been shown;' and ratbei
than be charged for conversibﬁ costs, raté payers should be
credited with the profits resulting from EDP outside saleé. ‘

4.(a) Executive salaries paid to the cheirman of the board
of directors and vice president-finance, resident in Omaha, #re
excessive for rate-makirg purposes. The record does net show
the extent of time, if amy, that the chairmaa of the board
devotes to applicant, and only one-fourth of the vice president-
finance and director's time is devoted to applicanmt. Their
aggregate compensation in 1966 was $31,000, and appiicant's 1967
estimate was $35,000, or a 13 percent increase. The amount of
$3,000 per year per Omaha-based director, as submitted by the
staff, is reasonable. S

®) Adjustment by the staff of the soom-to-resign senior

vice presidént and treasurer's salary is unreasonmable. The

Commission would expect applicant to rmaintain a well-paid and




A. 49420 - SW/NB *

fully staffed executive office at its Southern Califormia head-
quarters, This officer will continue to sexrve on a full-time
basis for at least the next three years, and he should be fully
compensated therefor. Water service rates in the Soutkwest
District should and will contain their proportionate share of

contribution to such executive and genexal office eicpeﬁses.

5. The four-factor method of allocating administrati\.;é
expezses transferred-credit employed by applicant has resulted
in a distortion of recorded expenses between the :Lndi‘vidual
operating districts, and a greater than proper recorded credit,
ard resultant lower net expemses, in the Southwest Dis:fi.cﬁ.
Concurrently, plant accounts in the Southwest District, since
its inception, have been overstated and would need to be
reconstructed for rate-making purposes if the staff proposal of
basing such allocations on the ratio of the district comstxruction
to total utility construction for each yeaxr wexe adopted in this
proceeding., Applicant should change allocation bases, ‘and allocate
adrministrative expenses transferred-credit in its district
accounting on the comstruction ratio, henceforth.

6. The sﬁaff estimate of worldng cash capital for totai
utility operations as allocated to Southwest District Is reasom-
able. There ic mo reason for adopting applicant's estimate
based on average cash valances since such balances in excess of
ninimm balances required by banks to be ma.m‘.ained on deposit:
occur in the normal flow of cash to the m:il:l’.ty.

7. Applicant's proposal to convert to eanvelope b:Lll‘:Lﬁg is
reasonable, but its estimate of additiomal expenses to be incurred




A. 49420 MJO ¥k

is not reasonable. Net savings should follow the imstitution
of eavelope billing as a service to custowers, primarily in
more expeditious payments by customers. |

8. A total utility rate of return in the range of 7 to
7% percent as an objective is‘reasonaﬁle. Maintenance and per=-
petuation of applicant's financial ratings and status are
required by the public interest. An uneconomically operated’
public utility water corporation is a public- lisbility, and
such uneconomieal opexations quickly redound to the detriment
of the utility's customers in deterioration of service. .

9. The staff's ad valorem tax estimates are reasonable.
There is no conclusive showing that the advalorem tax rates are

treading upwaxrd for the test years.

10. The street franchise tax estimate should hawe reflected
the replacement of maing in public streets from private rights

of way, but the applicant made no precise showing‘of the extent

of such replacements or their costs. To simply trend upwardrits
ratio of street franchise tax to gress revenues is unreasoﬁable

and overstates the estimated tax expense. The staff estimate is
reasonable and should be adopted.

11l. The adopted state corporation franchise tax expense
should be based on the 7 pPercent tax rate which went into effect
January 1, 1967 vs. tke prior 5.5 percent xate.

12. Payroll expeﬁse adopted for the purpose of this pro-
ceeding should be based on the payroll iIncrease voted by the
board of directors on Nbveﬁber 1, 1967 to be 5.25 percent of
the total 1967 payroll, exclusive of executive payzoll, and to
be effective January 1, 1968,




A. 49420 MIJO W,

13. The proposed conversion to a two-part gemexrsl metered
service rate schedule kas merit, except that the quantity rates
should be in two blocks, as recommended by the staff, to smecoth
out the percentage increases for all amounts of consuxption.
Applicant's proposal which would have resulted in decreases In
the 0, 2,500, 5,000 and 10,000 cubic feet per'month.of consurption
for a 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter, and up to 31 percent facreases iz the
200,000 cubic feet per metexr pex mbnth of consumption, is
dnxeasonable.

14, Applicant's'pr0posed MWD water coszs' escaiation rate
schedule clause Is unnecessary since the rates authorized hexein
will allow the utility to recover all MWD water costs for, the
reasonable future énd the rate of return authorized hereinafter will
provide for attrition from other causes.

15. Applicant's proposed private fire protection sexvice zate
increase of 100 percent, In order to standardize its schedules for
such sexvice systemwide, is reasonable and should be authorized.

16. The following tabulation sets forth the adopfed results of

operation for the estimated test year 1968:
Southwest District

= Lstimated Llest Year 1968 ¢
Item : :Adopted Results of Operationm:

Operating Revenues $ 3,466,300.00
Srspaare “pme
Taxes ~ 704,900.00
Subtotal $ 2,620,700.00
Net Operating Revenues 845,600.00;
Rate Base . 11,744,400.00
Rate of Return | .7.21;




L. 49420 MJO dox

17. There will be attrition in applicant's rate of return in
the foresceable future at the rate of .3 percent per yea.r.\l

18. After taking into account the aforesaid attrition, the
average rate of return over the mext three .years will be 6;9' percent,
which is within the range recommended by the staff, and which is
reasongble, It will prdduce a return of approximately 11,5 percent
on common equity, as shown In Exhibit No. 9.

19; We find that the increases in rates and charges authori;ed
herein axe justified, that the rates and charges aut.horized?'_ héreiﬁ
are reasomable, and that the present rates and charges, insofar as
they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the futufe tmjuét
and unreasonable. |

It is concluded that the application should be granted in
paxt and denied in part and that applicant should be authofized'to
£ile new schedules of rates which will produce the annual g:oss.
revenues for the test year 1968 heretofore set forth. Thef represent

an increase of $446,400 or 14.8 percent over the revenues whick would:

be produced by the present rates, but $20,600 less than the increase
in rates proposed in the application. |




A. 49420 MJO *

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. After the effective date of this oxder, Southern
California Water Company is authorized to file the revised rate
schedules for its Southwest District attached to this order as
Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days
after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only
to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Applicant shall allocate Aaministrative Expenses' Trans-
ferred-Credit in its distriet accounting in the ratio of the
annual construction in each district to the annual total utilicy
construction.

3. fpplicant sball flush noneirculating mafns semd ~monthly.

4. 1In all other respects the application is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date herxeof.

Dated at. So Serici California this /24

day of Drnsets » 1968.

.. Y rresident




D 73827, A 49420

COMMISSIONER PETER E. MITCEELL CONCURRING:

I concur that the rate of return as indicated in the decision.ris
reasonable. However, I cannot agree with the ﬁnding on aﬁﬁ&ﬁ.
There is no discussion of attrition in the decisidn‘ and no explanation
for the finding of .3 percent per year downward trend in rate of
return. It can only be concluded that the findin‘g is a mathematical
abstraction not influenced by experience and appreh‘ensiozi.

In the past the Commission has always relied on a historical
basis to demonstrate the presence of attrition..l_/ | By this ‘a.uvthor‘:‘.ty
Exhibit No. 4 incorporated in page 7 of the decision does noﬁ supseﬁe
a measured negative trend in the rate of return for the Southwest
Division of the Southern California Water Company. The recérded
data from 19€3 through 1966 indicates a rate of return of 6.39% for

1963; 6.27% for 1964; 6.25% for 1965; 6.35% for 1966. There is no’

revelation of any other mediur by which the attrition £:‘.ggremay“'be .

discerned.

It :;ppears that the majority has now established a procedure,
as I would understand it, that a rate of return may be supp_lemenfed
by ar increased percentage by the selection of a hypothe‘dgal figure
without expressed indices. For nﬁy part I would rather al;.»andon’ thé
incremental adjective of attrition and incorporate a'.ny ea.mingé

instability in the rate of return in cumulo.

San Franciseo, California
March 13, 1968

1/ California Water Service Compary, A.48590, Decision No. 72235.




A. L9L20 MJO

Schedule No, SW-l

Southwest Taxriff Area
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

ALL or portions of the Cities of'Ccmpton, Gardena, Hawthorne,.
Inglewood and Lawndale, the cemmundities of Athens, Lennox and Moneta, .
and vicindty, Los Angeles County.t ' ' ‘

: -Pér; Me‘t‘m:- C
Sexviece Chaxge: Per Month . -

For 5/8 x 3/L-5nch METEr sevevrevncrrcrssronees  $ 1,75 - (¢)
FOI’ 3/2.&-111011 mete!‘ ‘o—oo-o‘-ocv--o.oaaoo.ooo- ) 3.00 ;
For l-inch meter cevvveven.. rerccrsonene L4000 o
Fox 12-30Ch MELEY veverevrcmemrnroncncoon " 7.50 i
FOI‘ Z-inch me‘ter --’o-.-o.--aao--o - 10.00
For 3~inch meter cvveceecrvcccca. 12,00
For Leineh MeLer covecrroversonmorann 15,00
For 6~Inch MELEY cevrvevmrrrvorssrosveons 25,00
FO!‘ 8-i.an. mete!.' ootov..-’.;-‘p‘oannpo—o‘.o‘t' 30.00 ‘

Quantity Rates:

Pirst 10,000 €0ofte, PeT 200 CUoLLs sesvevenssse  $ 0,20
. Ovc:.‘ 10,000 'momo, per 1CO cu.ft. .oo«o-...o;'oo. 016 :

The Service Charge is applicadble to all metered
service. It is a readiness—to-serve charge 4o
which is added the charge, computed at the

Quantity Rates, for water used duxing the month




A. L9220 IO

Schedule No. SWel
Soutiwest Tariff Area

TRIVATE FI?E PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to’all water service i\u-nished to privately owned fire
Protection systems,

All or portions of the Cities of Compion, Gardena, Hawthorme, Ingle-

wood and Lawndale, the commurities of Athens, I.ennox and Moneta, and..
vicinity, Los Angeles Comty.

RATE

Rals ' .. Per Month -
For each irch of diameter of service conrection ... $2.00

SPECIAL. CONDITICNS

1. The f£ire protection service comnection shall be installed: by the
wtility and the cost paid by the applican't. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund, : .

2, The minfmum diameter for fire pro‘oect:x.on sexvice shall be four
inches 3 and the mavcimm dlometer shall be not more than the d...ame'ter of
the main to which the service is comnected,

3. If a distribution main of adequate size 40 serve z private Lire
rotection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist
dn the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, tken a
service main Lrom the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be
installed by *the utility and the cost padid by the applicant., Such payment
shall not de subject to refumd. ‘ ‘

L. Service herewnder is for private fire protection systems to which
£o commections Lor other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which
are regularly inspected by the wnderwriters having jurisdiction, are installed
aceording to specifications of the wtility, and are maintainmed to the satis-
faction of the wtility, The utility may install +the standard debtector type -
neter approved by the Board of Fire Uxderwriters for protection against thelt,
leakage or waste of water and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payme:;-t
skall not be subject to refund, '

S. The wtdlity will supply only such wa.‘ter at such pressure as may be
available at any time through the nmomal ¢ tion of its sys‘ben.




Ao LSL20 MIO

Southwest Tardiff Area

OPTIONAT SPECTAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all optional special metered wé:ber sexrvice.

TERRYZORY

ALl or portioms of the Citdes of Campton, Gardena, anthome > Inglc-
wood and Lawndale, the commnities of Athens » Lermox and }Ione'ba, and
vicmty, Ios Angeles County,

: A ) - Per Metex

Sexrvice Charge: _ _ Per Month

"01‘ h‘m& me‘bcr .-00-0.-.....0..-'«'!0"0.-.---0-0’- s:g‘oo 2
FOI‘ &inc-bu nmr Jooovoo..tu...l‘o‘o.o...p...oovtott‘ 25000
Z‘OI‘ S-i.nCh mm .ovo'no..oo.!.."va.-o...too&ovo-.. ' , 30‘00‘

Quantity Rates:

mst 20,000 cubic feetr or les-) c-oocnacoog.-o-b-' s 0.18

Next 80,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic £eet nuvn.. o6
Ovex 100,000 cubic feet, per 100 cudbic feeb ...... 0d3

The Service Charge is zpplicable to all metered
service, It is 2 readiness-to-serve charge to
which Is added the charge, camputed at the.
Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Service wnder this schedule will be furnished only be‘tween the
hovrs of 10:00 P, and 5:00 AM, The uwtility will provide adequate
control., t0 prevent use of water at any other time.

2. This séhedule applies only to service furnished t..rcugh h—inch
o larger meters,




